
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 22nd August, 2017 at 7.00 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th July, 2017 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT 
JULY, 2017 – (Pages 5 - 20)
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1726 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during July, 2017.

Public Document Pack



3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2016/17 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2017 – (Pages 21 - 26)
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1727 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
position regarding the Capital Programme for 2017/18, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during July, 2017.

4. COUNCIL PLAN FIRST QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 
– (Pages 27 - 38)
(Councillor David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To receive Report No. DMB1703 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
performance monitoring information for the first quarter of 2017/18.

5. THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND 
MITIGATION STRATEGY UPDATE – (Pages 39 - 70)
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. PLN1727 (copy attached), which sets out proposed 
amendments to the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy.

6. NEW COMMUNITY NOTICEBOARD - NORTH TOWN – (Pages 71 - 72)
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1716 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal for 
the replacement of the community noticeboard in North Town ward.

-----------



-16-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 25th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
a  Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor K.H. Muschamp.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 8th August, 2017.

22. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27th June, 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

23. BUSINESS RATES - NEW DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICIES FOR 
SUPPORTING SMALL BUSINESSES AND PUBS –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1725, which set out two proposed new 
Business Rates Relief Policies, which were intended to support small businesses 
and pubs.

Members were informed that these new policies would allow the Council to use its 
discretionary powers to award temporary relief to support business ratepayers who 
were facing large increases to their bills following the national revaluation, which had 

Public Document Pack

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



-17-

come into force earlier in 2017. The details of the proposed schemes were set out in 
Annexes 1 and 2 of the Report. In response to a question, it was confirmed that pub 
relief would be for one year only but recipients would be invited to apply for small 
business relief after this period.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the new policies, to be known as the 
Supporting Small Businesses Relief and the Pub Relief Scheme, as set out in Report 
No. FIN1725, be approved.

24. ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB AND FARNBOROUGH FOOTBALL 
CLUB - SUPPORT PACKAGE OF RENT RELIEF AND RATES RELIEF –
(Councillor Maurice Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder and Councillor 
Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CD1704, which set out a package of financial 
support for Aldershot Town Football Club and Farnborough Football Club, in respect 
of ongoing rent and rates payments.

It was confirmed that the package offered support on a sliding scale for a three year 
period. It was confirmed that both clubs had been visited by the Cabinet to discuss 
continued financial support. Details of the proposed level of support were set out in 
the Report. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the package of financial support to Aldershot Town 
Football Club and Farnborough Football Club, as set out in Report No. CD1704, be 
approved.

25. POST CONSULTATION DETERMINATION ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE 
SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES –
(Councillor Ken Muschamp, Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EHH1727, which provided an update on the 
post-consultation determination of proposed variations to the current scheme of 
hackney carriage fares, which, having been approved by the Cabinet on 30th May, 
2017, had been published for public consultation. 

Members were informed that, following consultation, no representations, objections 
or comments had been received. This meant that the proposal, as set out in Report 
No. EHH1720 and approved by the Cabinet on 30th May, 2017, would take affect 
from 1st August, 2017. 

The Cabinet NOTED the post-consultation determination and the pending change to 
the scheme of fares.

Pack Page 2



-18-

26. SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION ON OPTION TO CREATE A 
MAJOR NEW PARKLAND AND DELIVER SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE NATURAL 
GREENSPACE –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder and 
Councillor Maurice Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Joint Report No. COMM1714 / PLN1720, which set out a 
proposal to carry out a consultation exercise on an option to create a major new 
parkland and deliver Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace at Southwood Golf 
Course, Farnborough. 

Members were informed that, as set out in the Council’s new Local Plan, the 
identification of additional Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) was a 
priority for the Council in order to continue to deliver the regeneration of the 
Borough’s town centres and meet housing needs. The Report set out an option to 
provide up to 50 hectares of SANG by closing the Southwood Golf Course and 
converting this to a major new parkland, which would be protected in perpetuity for 
all of the Borough’s residents to enjoy. It was confirmed that this would enable the 
delivery of around 2,500 new homes elsewhere in the Borough. It was confirmed that 
the consultation exercise would commence on 7th August and conclude in late 
September, 2017.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the consultation exercise on the option for the 
potential closure of Southwood Golf Course and the conversion of the land to major 
parkland and use as Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace, as set out in Joint 
Report No. COMM1714 / PLN1720, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.30 p.m.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Pack Page 4



 
 

 

CABINET 
22 AUGUST 2017 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN1726 
 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING & FORECASTING 2017/18 
POSITION AT JULY 2017 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2017/18, based on the 
monitoring exercise carried out during July 2017. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 Members are requested to note the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position 

 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 During July, budget officers carried out a regular budget monitoring exercise 

for their services, identifying any variations from the current approved budget 
that they anticipate will occur in the financial year.  
 

1.2 The current approved budget is the Original Budget for 2017/18 as approved 
by Council on 23 February 2017 plus any subsequently approved 
supplementary estimates, virements and budget carry-forwards from 
2016/17. 
 

1.3 This information is consolidated to produce an updated forecast of the 
revenue position at the end of 2017/18 at Appendix A.  
 
 

2 OPENING  BALANCES AND BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
 

2.1 The final outturn position for 2016/17 showed a marked improvement in the 
general fund balance when compared to budget, taking the balance to the 
top of the range of £1m - £2m set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
without requiring any support from the Stability and Resilience Reserve as 
had originally been anticipated. In addition, a significant transfer was able to 
be made to the Service Improvement Fund of £481,000 to fund invest to-
save schemes and future income generation projects. 
 

2.2 This improvement was due to a combination of factors including continued 
spending restraint by budget officers; additional income achieved by 
services; reduced revenue contributions towards Improvement Grants and 
additional grant funding. 

 
2.3 As indicated in paragraph 1.2, the current approved budget includes carry-

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
 

 

forwards of unspent budgets from 2016/17 of £192,730, of which £98,010 is 
to be met from grants received in prior years, with the remainder being 
funded from underspends in 2016/17, which were set aside in an earmarked 
reserve. This means that this expenditure will have no effect on balances in 
the current year. 
 

2.4 A number of supplementary estimates have been approved for both income 
and expenditure during the first quarter of 2017/18 resulting in a net increase 
to the budget of £126,530 as set out in Appendix B.  
 

2.5 A number of virements have been requested in the first quarter of the current 
year, which simply move costs between detailed budget lines or between 
cost centres in order to improve budget management or to move resources 
against priorities. The Directors’ Management Board has emphasised the 
need for officers to look first to existing resource before seeking 
supplementary estimates and to work collaboratively to fund in-year budget 
pressures from one-off, in–year underspends/savings. This is likely to 
increase the number of virements requested during the year but should be 
expected to reduce the pressure for growth in the current year. 
 
 

3 REPORTED VARIANCES - QUARTER 1 
 

3.1 In order to balance the revenue budget for 2017/18, and to support the future 
financial sustainability of the Council, savings and efficiencies of £550,000 
were required for the year, in addition to staff turnover savings of £320,000.  
 

3.2 The target of £550,000 has already been substantially met by two major 
reductions in expenditure, which will be on-going and therefore will support 
the savings requirement over the medium-term. These savings are due to 
the retendering of the Council’s major contracts for Waste Collection, 
Grounds’ Maintenance, Recycling and Street Cleansing and the results of 
the Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS). MARS was offered to 
staff for a limited period to allow for a flexible approach to reducing employee 
costs and reconfiguring services. These two projects have saved £464,000 
in 2017/18, which will increase in 2018/19 and beyond when the full year 
effect of the changes is incorporated into budgets. 
 

3.3 The figures above are included in the list of variances identified by service 
managers as likely to occur during 2017/18 and showing a total favourable 
variance of £338,000. This means that significant unfavourable variances 
have also occurred to offset the savings that are expected to be achieved 
this year. Major variances are set out at Appendix C. 
 

3.4 Some of the variances identified within services by budget holders will be 
offset by changes to the level of transfers to or from reserves. For example, 
an increase in income or a decrease in costs for on-street parking will 
increase the amount of surplus generated for the Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE) Account and therefore increase the transfer to the CPE account 
shown in transfers to reserves. This results in an unfavourable variance of 
£32,000 to the general fund. There will also be a greater drawdown on other 

Pack Page 6



 
 

 

reserves and grants of £18,000 which provides a favourable movement on 
the fund. 
 

3.5 Estimates for interest receivable have increased marginally while the 
provision for repayment of borrowing has reduced due to a reduction in the 
Capital Financing Requirement producing a further £35,000 favourable 
variance. 
 

3.6 Once combined, the above variances total £359,000 in savings and 
efficiencies or increased income, which can be set against the target of 
£550,000. This report assumes that the remaining £191,000 savings will be 
achieved during the year. This is not unreasonable, given the number of 
services being delivered and the le
[...]
e based on previous years figures (16)

All other income variances for this portfolio (5)

Total Income Variances in Leisure and Youth Portfolio (61)

Total Expenditure Variances in  Leisure and Youth Portfolio 12 

Total Income Variances in  Leisure and Youth Portfolio (61)

Total all Variances in Leisure and Youth Portfolio (49)

Total all Portfolio Variances (338)

Business, Safety and Regulation 

Portfolio

Pack Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        
CABINET  
22 AUGUST 2017 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
REPORT NO. FIN1727 

 
CAPITAL PROGAMME MONITORING  

POSITION AS AT JULY 2017 
 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

Members are requested to note the latest Capital Programme monitoring  
 

 
 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out regular 
monitoring of the Capital Programme.  
 

2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A. 
 
 
3. CURRENT POSITION 

 

3.1 Point 3 of the Council’s 8-Point Plan supporting its objectives of financial and 
organisational sustainability is to look at income generation and investment 
opportunities.  
 

3.2 As part of the budget process, schemes were robustly reviewed and prioritised and 
Council approved the core programme on 23 February 2017 at £13,629,000. Further 
changes for slippage from the previous financial year and additional approvals bring 
the total approved Capital Programme for 2017/18 to £36,988,000. The table that 
follows shows the current approved budget together with the projected actual capital 
expenditure for the year 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 

 
 Pack Page 21

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

Analysis of capital expenditure and approved budget for 

the year 2017/18 
           £000 

Total approved budget for the year 2017/18 13,629 

Slippage from 2016/17 added to the current approved budget 6,020 

Additional budget approvals made for the year 2017/18 

(includes £15m for the acquisition of investment properties, 

approved at Full Council 27th July 2017) 

17,339 

Total approved budget for 2017/18 36,988 

Forecast capital expenditure for the year 33,647 

Net favourable variance (against the approved budget) (3,341) 

 

Element of the above variance that will be slipped into 2018/19  

 

1,500 

 
3.3 There are some projects of major financial significance included in the Council’s 

approved Capital Programme for 2017/18. These projects are (a) completion of the 
Council’s new Depot, (b) Aldershot Town Centre Integration, (c) Union Street 
(Aldershot) developments, (d) finalisation of a loan to Farnborough International & (e) 
further acquisition of investment properties. 
 

3.4 Members should note in relation to the acquisition of investment properties that the 
potential revenue returns to the Council in a full financial year (currently costed at 
2017/18 price base) would be as follows: 

 
Capital 

budget for 
potential 

investment 
properties 

Potential 
income 
return(s) 

MRP Short-
term 

interest 

Long-
term 

interest 

Yearly 
gains 

applying 
short-
term 

interest 
rate 

Yearly 
gains 

applying 
long-
term 

interest 
rate 

15,000 (825) 300 75 360 (450) (165) 

All amounts are expressed in £000 

 
3.5 It is however most likely that acquisition of these additional investment properties will 

occur much later in the current financial year, allowing for full and proper assessment 
of an array of potential market opportunities. The revenue budget Q1 1718 
monitoring (also on the Cabinet agenda) currently makes no recognition of these 
potential favourable acquisition situations. 
 

3.6 A Portfolio summary of all approved projects is shown at Appendix A to this report. 
This Appendix includes a 
[...]
3,341) 1,500

Variations to Programme Approved 2017/18 Approved By Date £

Original Budget 2017/18 - Various Projects Full Council 23.02.17 13,629,000 0

Construction of a dwelling Cabinet 04.04.17 exempt item 211,000

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Full Council 20.04.17 300,000

Farnborough Skate Park Refurbishment DMB 25.04.17 17,000

Manor Park Depot New Paving and Tarmac DMB 09.05.17 5,800

Slippage from 2016/17 - Various Projects Cabinet 30.05.17 6,415,150 0

Prespend of 2017/18 - Various Projects Cabinet 30.05.17 -394,900

Manor Park Chain Link Fence Replacement Full Council 22.06.17 23,000

Purchase of Commercial Property Full Council 22.06.17 exempt item 1,781,500

Acquisition of Investment Properties Full Council 27.07.17 15,000,000 -1

Total Approved Budget 36,987,550 0

S106 and Grants & Contributions FORECAST

ADDITIONAL TOTAL S106 AND

SLIPPAGE ORIGINAL BUDGET APPROVED GRANTS &

FROM BUDGET APPROVALS BUDGET CONT'S AS AT

PORTFOLIO 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 30/06/2017 VARIANCE

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

CORPORATE SERVICES 0 (1,696) 0 (1,696) 0 1,696

LEISURE & YOUTH (102) (63) (23) (188) (231) (43)

ENVIRONMENT & SERVICE DELIVERY (1,425) (710) 0 (2,135) (2,695) (560)

BUSINESS, SAFETY & REGULATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

HEALTH & HOUSING (103) (816) 0 (919) (919) 0

TOTAL   (1,630) (3,285) (23) (4,938) (3,845) 1,093

Variations to Programme Approved 2017/18 Approved By Date £

Original Budget 2017/18 - Various Projects Full Council 23.02.17 -3,285,000

Slippage from 2016/17 - Various Projects Cabinet 30.05.17 -1,630,002

Manor Park Chain Link Fence Replacement Full Council 22.06.17 -23,000

Total Approved Budget -4,938,002

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING SUMMARY 2017/18

 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix A
 

P
ack P

age 26



  

 
CABINET          COUNCILLOR DAVID CLIFFORD 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
22 AUGUST, 2017  REPORT NO. DMB1703  

 
 

KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
COUNCIL PLAN FIRST QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

REPORT 
 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the Council Plan performance information for the first quarter 
of 2017/18, building on the four priorities and 36 key actions identified by Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Plan 2017/18. 
 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper sets out performance monitoring information for the Council Plan 

for the first 3 months of 2017/18. 
 
2. Detail 
 
2.1. Rushmoor Borough Council’s Cabinet undertook a major review of the 

Council’s priorities based on the concept of “Listen, Learn and Deliver – 
Better”. The Council now has four new priorities underpinning its stated 
Purpose - Rushmoor Borough Council, working with others to improve 
the quality of people’s lives.  

 
2.2. The four priorities are: 

 

 Sustaining a thriving economy and boosting local business 

 Supporting and empowering our Communities and meeting local 
needs 

 A cleaner, greener and more cultural Rushmoor 

 Financially sound with services fit for the future 
 

Pack Page 27

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



  

 
 

 
2.3. The four priorities are to be delivered through 36 key actions as set out 

below.  
 
 

 

 Drive the regeneration of Aldershot 

 Push forward with the regeneration of Farnborough town centre 

 Improve local levels of educational attainment and skills and raise 
aspirations 

 Bring forward social and private rented housing opportunities - 
establish our own housing company 

 Support  the borough’s small and medium businesses ( SMEs) 

 Work with the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership and other 
organisations 

 Pursue continued economic growth across the borough 

 Put in place a new Rushmoor Local Plan in 2017/18 

 Secure Alternative Natural Green Spaces (SANGS) to enable 
development  

 Support the Wellesley development and maximise the opportunities it 
offers 

  

Sustaining a thriving economy and boosting local business 

Pack Page 28



  

 
 
 

 

 Address the s
[...]
2018 
 
November 2017   
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing  
2017/18  
 
January 2018  
Autumn 2017  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: Overall the activity is green, however car parking equipment  should be amber as IT 
supplier has to sort software bugs which has caused a delay  – expected by November 2017. Date to 
change to November 2017 

 

 

Pack Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET        COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
22 August 2017   ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICE DELIVERY 
                    PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
Key Decision: Yes      REPORT NO. PLN1727 
 
THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND 

MITIGATION STRATEGY (AMS) UPDATE 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations: 
 
Approval is sought to amend the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy, to incorporate arrangements with Hart District Council 
(HDC) to allow development schemes within Rushmoor to utilise surplus Suitable 
Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGs) capacity within Hart District. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That the AMS is amended based on the draft forming Appendix I; 
2. That the arrangements for developers to secure SANGs capacity in Hart 
District are approved based on the draft set out at Appendix II; 
3. That the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Service Delivery, subject to being satisfied that the location, 
capacity and costs of the SANG provision offered are suitable to support the 
needs of development in Rushmoor, is authorised to approve and publish the 
final versions of the documents contained in Appendices 1 and 2, following 
discussion and agreement with Natural England. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to facilitate the allocation of additional SANGs 

capacity to development projects within Rushmoor, and to agree the 
necessary corresponding changes to the Council’s AMS. 
  

1.2 This is a key decision as it has implications for continuation of the 
Council’s ability to g
[...]
ng SANG 

capacity with HDC, the details need to be incorporated into a revised AMS. 
 The arrangement reflects the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010. 

 
3.2 The signing of the MOU will facilitate the mitigation of developments of 10 

or more new residential units within the catchment shown at Appendix III, 
and developments of fewer than 10 units throughout the rest of the 
Borough (which do not need to fall within a set SANG catchment). 

 
4.0 Alternative options 
 
4.1 Currently, there are no immediately available alternative options for 

additional SANG capacity. The alternative to the proposal is to cease 
granting planning permission for new housing until other capacity becomes 
available.  

 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 It is proposed to submit the draft revised AMS and allocation arrangement 

to Natural England for comment in order to ensure it is satisfied that the 
requirements of the Habitats Regulations would be met.  On receipt of 
agreement from Natural England, it is anticipated that the update to the 
AMS and supporting documents will be approved by the Head of Planning, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Service 
Delivery. 

                                            
2
 As assessed through the Strategic Housing Market Assessment, 2016, available to view here: 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/newlocalplan  

Pack Page 40

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/newlocalplan
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/newlocalplan


 

 
6.0 Implications of decision 
 
6.1  Failure to implement the proposal carries the risk of constraining the 

delivery of new housing, reducing income from the New Homes Bonus, 
and rendering the Council unable to deliver its Local Plan target for new 
housing.  This will be the subject of discussion at the Local Plan 
Examination, expected in Spring 2018, and will need to be addressed to 
ensure that the Local Plan is foun
[...]
 planning permission being refused, an unsuccessful appeal against refusal, or 

the failure of the applicant to implement the permission within the one year period, any 
arrangement to recover payment made to HDC in respect of the allocation will be a 
contractual one between the developer and HDC. 

 
5. No such allocation can be transferred by the applicant to another application, applicant or 

project. 
 
6. Only allocations obtained through the process set out above will be accepted as addressing 

the potential recreational impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area of net 
new development proposals. Allocation of capacity will not be made to, or accepted from, 
developers who approach HDC directly without using the requisite pre-application process.  

 
 
 
  

Pack Page 68



APPENDIX III

Pack Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
22 AUGUST 2017 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICE DELIVERY  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER   
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

REPORT NO. COMM1716 

NEW COMMUNITY NOTICEBOARD – NORTH TOWN  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations: 
 
The Ward Councillors for North Town have been allocated £500 from the 
Community Ward Grants Scheme to replace the damaged community 
noticeboard in the shopping area and install a new one in Holly Road, which will 
require planning approval. 
 
Cabinet is therefore recommended to approve that the Head of Community and 
Environmental Services applies for planning permission for the new community 
noticeboard in Holly Road (location and design attached). 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 This paper seeks approval to apply for planning permission for the 

installation of a new community noticeboard in Holly Road, Aldershot. 
 
2. Background 

 
2.1 There are a number of community noticeboards around the borough 

including one in North Town shopping area. In October 2016, the 
Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder supported a 
request from the Ward Councillors to allocate £500 from the Community 
Ward Grant to replace a damaged noticeboard in the North Town 
shopping area and provide a new noticeboard in Holly Road.   
 

2.2 The Noticeboard in the shopping area has been replaced and a proposed  
location for a new noticeboard on an open space owned by Rushmoor 
Borough Council, in Holly Road, at the junction of Belle Vue Road and 
Connaught Road, agreed with the Ward Councillors. (Appendix A) 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 The funding for the planning application and installation of the new 

noticeboard will be provided by the Community Ward Grant. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Record of executive decision for Community 
Ward Grant 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Author – Alison Nicholls; alison.nicholls@rushmoor.gov.uk; 01252 
398766 
Head of Service – Peter Amies, peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk; 01252 398750 

Pack Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 6

mailto:alison.nicholls@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

Appendix  
 
Location and design of proposed new community noticeboard - on the open 
space facing Holly Road  

  

Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT JULY, 2017
	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2016/17 - POSITION AT JULY, 2017
	4 COUNCIL PLAN FIRST QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT
	5 THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND MITIGATION STRATEGY UPDATE
	6 NEW COMMUNITY NOTICEBOARD - NORTH TOWN



Minutes of the meeting


-19-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 22nd August, 2017 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 5th September, 2017.

27. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th July, 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

28. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT 
JULY, 2017 –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1726, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July, 2017. 
Members were informed that savings and efficiencies of around £550,000 were 
required for the year and that this target had been met, substantially, by two major 
reductions in expenditure, in relation to the new waste collection, recycling, grounds’ 
maintenance and street cleansing contract and the results of the Mutually Agreed 
Resignation Scheme (MARS). It was reported that the balance of the General Fund 
stood at £2 million at the start of 2017/18, which was at the top of the range set out 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. For this reason, no transfers to or from the 



-20-

Stability and Resilience Fund were proposed at the present time. Members noted 
that a good take-up of the green waste collection scheme had boosted income to the 
Council. 

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position, as set out in 
Report No. FIN1726.

29. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2017 –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1727, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2017/18, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during July, 2017. The Report advised that the Capital 
Programme for 2017/18, allowing for slippages from the previous financial year and 
additional approvals, totalled £36,988,000. It was noted that £15 million had been 
allocated for the acquisition of investment properties during 2017/18 but that any 
purchases were likely to be made later in the financial year to allow for a full and 
proper assessment of potential market opportunities.

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in 
Report No. FIN1727.

30. COUNCIL PLAN FIRST QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 
–
(Councillor David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. DMB1703, which set out the Council’s 
performance management monitoring information for the first quarter of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan 
2017/18, as set out in Report No. DMB1703.

31. THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND 
MITIGATION STRATEGY UPDATE –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1727, which set out proposed changes to 
the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy, to 
incorporate arrangements with Hart District Council to allow development schemes 
within Rushmoor to utilise surplus Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANG) 
within the Hart area. 

Members heard that the proposal would allow for the delivery of 1,500 net new 
homes in the Farnborough area. It was noted that, due to the location of the SANG, 
the proposal would not provide mitigation for development in the Aldershot area and, 
in this respect, further SANG capacity would need to be sought. In response to a 
question, it was explained that this proposal would not affect Hart District Council’s 
ability to deliver its required housing over the coming period.



-21-

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the amendments to the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy, based on the draft set out in Appendix I of Report No. 
PLN1727, be approved;

(ii) the arrangements for developers to secure SANG capacity in Hart’s area, 
based on the draft set out in Appendix II to the Report, be approved; and

(iii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Service Delivery, subject to being satisfied that the location, 
capacity and costs of the SANG provision offered were suitable to support the 
needs of development in Rushmoor, be authorised to approve and publish the 
final versions of the documents set out in Appendices I and II of the Report, 
following discussion and agreement with Natural England.

32. NEW COMMUNITY NOTICEBOARD - NORTH TOWN –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1716, which set out a request to 
authorise the Head of Community and Environmental Services to apply for planning 
permission for a new community noticeboard to be erected in Holly Road, Aldershot. 
Members were informed that an award of £500 from the Community Ward Grants 
Scheme would be used to pay for the new noticeboard and the cost of submitting the 
planning application. It was explained that the existing community noticeboard, 
located in the shopping area, had been in a damaged condition but had recently 
been replaced.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Head of Community and Environment be 
authorised to apply for planning permission for the new community noticeboard in 
Holly Road, as set out in Report No. COMM1716.

The Meeting closed at 7.22 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


